Recelved

RECEY VED

DEC 12 2011 DEC 1 8 2011
o erenon WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
Round Rock CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 7
1. CONTRACTOR: Austin Engineering Project: 09WCT12
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sla. N/a o Sta. N/a Roadway:  BUS 79 Drainage
3. Type of Change(on federal-ald non-exempt projecls): Minor (Major/Minor) Purchase Order
Number:

4. Reasons: 2E (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

2E: Differing Site Conditions. Miscellancous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable). This Change Order compensales
the Conlractor for additional scope due 10 encountering debris under the railroad tracks. All cosls for removing the debris under the
tracks and the purchase & installation of the liner plates with daily grouting for Line F are included.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: See attached

7. New or revised plan sheel(s) are attached and numbered: N/A

8. New Special Provisions to the contract are altached: 1 Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to ltem__ N/A _No. _ NIA__, Special Specificalion ltem __N/A are altached.

Each signalory hereby warrants that each has the authorily o execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, Ly donyy so. agrocs fo waive The fauowmg information must be pro vided

lany and all clairns lor additional compensation due (o any and ail other

 adddional changos for time. overhead and profil; or loss of Time Ext. #: 2 Days added on this CO: 45
compensalicn as o resull of this change. Lk AP Yy " e

Amount added by this change order: $85,174.23

THE CONTRACTOR Date / 3/ f’/ 2ot

Typed/Printed Name ﬁu&/,) K/tﬂr

Typed/Printed Tille r

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
2 A /zk// (1 APPROVED (J REQUEST APPROVAL

Project.Manager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
NIA 0 APPROVED ] REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer Date
/ / e I 3 County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
7 /2120 17 [0 APPROVED [ REQUEST APPROVAL
/ /Prograrn Managér # Date
Design Engineer's Seal:
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
0 APPROVED [J REQUEST APPROVAL
NIA
%,.g; Ry
County Judge Date

APPROVED




£Z'rL1'585 £ZpLL'58S Doos STVLOL
£4'852'1S £L'852'LS 00} 00’4 0008 00'0 ELBSZ'IS S1 WNIW3Yd aNO8 810-66556
06°5£5'9¢S 05'5£5'9£5 00'L 00°'L 0008 00'0 05'5£5'98S $1 SNOILYDIJICOW Z# 138HYE - 4 3NIT L}0-6566
00°088"L¥$ 0D'DRE'LYS 00'L 00t 00°0$ 00'0 00°'0BE"LYS s7 SNOILYDJJICOW L# 138¥Y8 - 4 3NN 910-6666
ﬂuﬁ%ﬁ% 1S02 W3l ALLLNYND ALLNYND 1502 W3l ALLLNYND 301d LINN LINN NOILI¥DS30a LEIT
a3siA3y
AN ona3a) o aav ATSNOIASHd + TYNIDINO

swaj) pegue] g 378vL

31vH ATRINOH 3LVH ATHNOH HO8V1 |
%90]S Oju! PAOE|d SIBUIIBIW PUB IO JUNOIDY 3404 1y 3118V L
ZLLOMED #1009f0id L TYIGWNN ¥3IAHO FONVHOD

SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

.. (unforeseeable)

28.

2C.
2D.

2E.
2F,

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
18. Olher
2. Differing Sile Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

Unavailable material

Naw development (condilions changing aller PS&E completed)
Environmenlal remediation

Miscellaneous difference In site condilions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
Site conditions allered by an acl of nature

2G. Unadjusted ulility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Addilional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (nol resulling from error in plans or differing site condilions)
3B. Public relations improvemenl
3C. Implementalion of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project complelion
3E. Reduction of fulure maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cosl savings opporiunity discovered during conslruclion
3l Implemenialion of improved technology or betler process
3J. Price adjustmenl on finlshed work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addilion of stock accounl or material supplied by stale provision
3L. Revising safely work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Parly Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third parly to meet commilment
4B, Third parly requesled work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacling third pariy)
4D. Oiher
5. Confractor Convenience 5A. Conlractor exercises oplion to change the traffic control plan
5B. Conlraclor requested change In lhe sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Parinering workshop
5D. Addilional safely work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilitles 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third parly responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibllity for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear
6D. Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

Bus 79 Drainage,
Williamson County Project No. 0SWC712

Change Order No. 7

Reason for Change

During boring operations in both barrels of Line F, Austin Engineer’s subcontractor
Bryant & Frey (B&F) encountered old railroad debris buried underneath the tracks. B&F
had to cut and remove the ties manually inside both tunnels to continue boring.
However, the amount of debris under the tracks caused a significant resistance against
the advancing surface of the pipe which ceased the boring process. In order to continue
pushing pipe, B&F had to purchase and install tunnel liner plates for the reinforced
concrete pipe to be pushed through to complete the railroad crossing. This Change
Order includes all costs for removing the debris under the tracks and the purchase &
installation of the liner plates with daily grouting for Line F.

Following are the items necessary for the completion of this work.

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTyY UNIT
9999-016 | LINE F- BARREL #1 MODIFICATIONS 1 LS
9999-017 | LINE F- BARREL #2 MODIFICATIONS 1 LS
9999-018 | BOND PREMIUM 1 LS

This Change Order results in a net increase of $85,174.23 to the Contract amount, for
an adjusted Contract amount of $4,577,192.20. The original Contract amount was
$3,735,873.35. As a result of all change orders to date, including this change order,
$841,318.85 has been added to the Contract resulting in a 22.5% net increase in the
contract cost. Forty-five (45) additional days will be added to the Contract as a result of
this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation

James Klotz, P.E.




